

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC11-1509**

**STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellant,**

v.

MICHAEL PETER FITZPATRICK,

Appellee.

**POSTCONVICTION APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**[CORRECTED] ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
MICHAEL PETER FITZPATRICK**

Mark S. Gruber*
Florida Bar No. 0330541
Maria Perinetti
Florida Bar No. 0013837
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813 740 3544
support@ccmr.state.fl.us

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE | 1 |
| Defense Counsel’s Testimony | 1 |
| Dr. Daniel Spitz | 8 |
| Dr. Elizabeth Johnson | 17 |
| Dr. Robert Smith | 21 |
| Postconviction Court’s Findings | 22 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 22 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 30 |
| CLAIM I | 30 |
| THE POSTCONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING A NEW GUILT PHASE TRIAL | 30 |
| The Trial | 30 |
| Forensic Evidence Regarding the Victim’s Underwear | 35 |
| DNA from the Victim’s Fingernails | 36 |
| Motile vs. Intact Sperm | 41 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Contamination of the Anal Swab..... | 44 |
| Rita Hall Testifying Outside Her Area of Expertise | 46 |
| Elements of the Offense and Aggravating Circumstances..... | 49 |
| The Victim’s “Statements”..... | 52 |
| ABA Guidelines | 58 |
| The Postconviction Court’s Remarks | 59 |
| CLAIM II..... | 70 |
| THE POSTCONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING A NEW PENALTY PHASE TRIAL. | 70 |
| A. Introduction | 70 |
| B. Penalty Phase Proceedings | 70 |
| C. Postconviction Proceedings | 74 |
| D. Legal Principles | 80 |
| 1. Deficient Performance | 80 |
| 2. Prejudice | 85 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 94 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 95 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 96 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allen v. McNeil</i> , 611 F.3d 740 (11 th Cir. 2010) | 86 |
| <i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991)..... | 82 |
| <i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla.1997). | 23 |
| <i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)..... | 81 |
| <i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010) | 81 |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 495 (2005) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Gilreath v. Head</i> , 234 F.3d (11 th Cir. 2000) | 86 |
| <i>Grim v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007) | 86 |
| <i>Hojan v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2009)..... | 86 |
| <i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)..... | 82 |
| <i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So.2d 948 (Fla.2002) | 23 |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2010)..... | 80, 92 |
| <i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So.2d 917 (Fla.2001): | 23 |
| <i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)..... | 81 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 80 |
| <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)..... | 86 |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010) | 91 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) | 81 |
| <i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 781 (Fla. 2004). | 24, 89 |
| <i>Spann v. Florida</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008) | 86 |
| <i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Larzelere</i> , 979 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2008) | 81 |
| <i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) | 81 |
| <i>State v. Pearce</i> , 994 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2008) | 81 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 80 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 2012 WL 1345408 (Fla. April 19, 2012)..... | 81 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 80 |
